

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2009 MAR 12 AM 7:58
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

NO. 81750-2

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Petitioner,

v.

RICARDO INIGUEZ,

Respondent.

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2009 APR -1 P 2:42
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
FOR FRANKLIN COUNTY

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF WASHINGTON
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS

DEREK T. CONOM WSBA #36781
Attorney for Amicus Curiae

TOM P. CONOM WSBA #5581
Attorney for Amicus Curiae

Washington Association of
Criminal Defense Lawyers

20016 Cedar Valley Road
Suite 201
Lynnwood, WA 98036
(425) 774-6747

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STANDARD OF REVIEW 1-2

ARGUMENT 2-20

**I. THE COURT OF APPEALS CORRECTLY
WEIGHED THE BARKER FACTORS TO
DETERMINE, BASED ON THE RECORD, THAT
THE SIXTH AMENDMENT SPEEDY TRIAL
RIGHTS OF MR. INIGUEZ WERE VIOLATED..... 2-11**

**A. THE FUNDAMENTAL CONSTITUTIONAL
RIGHT TO SPEEDY TRIAL TRUMPS THE
NON-CONSTITUTIONAL POLICY OF JUDICIAL
ECONOMY FAVORING JOINT TRIALS
WHENEVER THE DEFENDANT DEMANDS
SPEEDY TRIAL, REQUESTS SEVERANCE AND
IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR DELAY..... 5-7**

**B. THE STATE’S INABILITY TO TIMELY
PROCEED TO TRIAL BECAUSE OF ITS
NEGLIGENT FAILURE TO MAINTAIN
CONTACT WITH A KEY WITNESS IS NOT A
VALID REASON TO DELAY THE TRIAL OF AN
INCARCERATED DEFENDANT WHO ASKS FOR
SPEEDY TRIAL AND FOR SEVERANCE 7-11**

**II. UNDER AN INDEPENDENT
INTERPRETATION OF THE RIGHT TO SPEEDY
TRIAL IN ART. I, SEC. 22 A DELAY OF EIGHT
MONTHS CONCLUSIVELY ESTABLISHES A
VIOLATION WHERE DEFENDANT DEMANDS
SPEEDY TRIAL AND IS NOT RESPONSIBLE
FOR DELAY 11-20**

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State of Washington

Supreme Court

<u>City of Pasco v. Mace</u> , 98 Wn.2d 87, 653 P.2d 618 (1982)	15
<u>State v. Adamski</u> , 111 Wn.2d 574, 761 P.2d 621 (1988)	13
<u>State v. Christensen</u> , 75 Wn.2d 678, 453 P.2d 644 (1969)	2, 11, 16, 20
<u>State Ex Rel James v. Superior Court</u> , 32 Wn.2d 451, 202 P.2d 250 (1949)	18
<u>State v. Fitzsimmons</u> , 93 Wn.2d 436, 610 P.2d 893 (1980), <i>vacated and remanded</i> , <u>Washington v. Fitzsimmons</u> , 449 U.S. 977 (1980), <i>reaffirmed</i> , <u>State v. Fitzsimmons</u> , 94 Wn.2d 858, 620 P.2d 999 (1980)	16
<u>State v. Fladebo</u> , 113 Wn.2d 388, 779 P.2d 707 (1989)	11
<u>State v. Gunwall</u> , 106 Wn.2d 54, 720 P.2d 808 (1986)	11-12, 14, 19
<u>State v. McIntyre</u> , 92 Wn.2d 620, 600 P.2d 1009 (1979)	18-19
<u>State v. Recuenco</u> , 163 Wn.2d 428, 180 P.3d 1276 (2008)	15
<u>State v. Smith</u> , 150 Wn.2d 135, 75 P.3d 934 (2003)	15
<u>State v. Striker</u> , 87 Wn.2d 870, 557 P.2d 847 (1976)	12-13
